H \$65.00 4484

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM525781

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Solar Capital Ltd		05/28/2019	Limited Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mitralign, Inc.			
Street Address:	3 Highwood Drive			
City:	Tewksbury			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	Code: 01876			
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4484944	M MITRALIGN		
Registration Number:	3409603	MITRALIGN		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9492503434

Email: Monique_LeSadahiro@edwards.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Address Line 1: One Edwards Way
Address Line 2: Legal Department

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Mitralign
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monique Le Sadahiro
SIGNATURE:	/Monique Le Sadahiro/
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mitralign Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Mitralign Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006658 FRAME: 0224 source=Mitralign Release of Security Interest#page3.tif
source=Mitralign Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006658 FRAME: 0225

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 12, 2016 ("Assignment Agreement"), Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC ("Retiring Agent") assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, all of its rights, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property security agreements between Grantor and Retiring Agent;

WHEREAS, the Assignment Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to trademarks on May 16, 2016 at Reel 005793, Frame 0744 and with respect to patents on May 24, 2016, at Reel 038806, Frame 0390;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain payoff letter dated as of February 12, 2018, by and among Grantee and Grantor, Grantee has consented to the release of the Lien on the Subject IP, including without limitation, all intellectual property collateral listed on EXHIBIT A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its Lien in the Subject IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's Lien in the Subject IP granted pursuant to the Assignment Agreement is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Subject IP. Such assignment, transfer

1

and conveyance by Grantee is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by Grantee.

- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of Grantor.
- 4. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SOLAR CAPITAL LTD, as Grantee

By: Gulling Storm

Name: Actitory J. STORIND

Title: Authorized SIGNATORY

EXHIBIT A

Edwards Ref	Status	Patent Filed Date	Patent Application #	Patent Grant Date	Patent #
10025US01	Granted	4/24/2001	09/841968	9/16/2003	6619291
10025US02	Granted	5/25/2001	09/866550	4/13/2004	6718985
10026US01	Granted	9/24/2004	10/949134	1/23/2007	7166127
10026US02	Granted	9/24/2004	10/948922	10/7/2008	7431726
10026US03	Granted	7/22/2008	12/177554	3/27/2012	8142493
10025US03	Granted	8/2/2010	12/848995	6/19/2012	8202315
10029US01	Granted	3/9/2009	12/400350	2/26/2013	8382829
10030US01	Granted	10/21/2003	10/689872	6/11/2013	8460371
10031US01	Granted	2/26/2009	12/393608	5/20/2014	8728097
10032US01	Granted	3/13/2007	11/685239	9/30/2014	8845723
10033US01	Granted	3/13/2007	11/685242	10/21/2014	8864822
10035US01	Granted	11/5/2007	11/935054	12/16/2014	8911461
10036US01	Granted	9/11/2009	12/557655	2/3/2015	8945211
10037US01	Granted	7/5/2005	11/174951	2/10/2015	8951285
10039US01	Granted	10/26/2011	13/282139	3/3/2015	8968335
10031US02	Granted	4/10/2014	14/249928	6/9/2015	9050187
10041US01	Granted	6/10/2011	13/158012	8/4/2015	9095277
10042US01	Granted	2/27/2009	12/394528	9/15/2015	9131939
10043US01	Granted	9/27/2013	14/039779	12/22/2015	9216018

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006658 FRAME: 0228

Edwards Ref	Status	Patent Filed Date	Patent Application #	Patent Grant Date	Patent #
10044US01	Granted	2/26/2013	13/777042	2/16/2016	9259218
10035US02	Granted	8/27/2013	14/010950	6/7/2016	9358111
10029US02	Granted	2/19/2013	13/770652	6/21/2016	9370424
10046US01	Granted	2/26/2014	14/190732	8/8/2017	9724084
10047US01	Granted	3/14/2014	14/210967	8/8/2017	9724195
10062US01	Pending	12/23/2013	14/138926		

Mark	Trademark Serial Number	Trademark Filing Date	Trademark Registration Number	Trademark Registration Date	
MITRALIGN	76/625282	12/20/2004	3409603	4/8/2008	4/2/2018
M MITRALIGN	86/007906	7/11/2013	4484944	2/18/2014	